
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 9 October 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room C1, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 

2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury 
    
Councillor Alexander Heslop Bow East 
Councillor Oliur Rahman St. Dunstan’s & Stepney Green 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 October 2008 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 28  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of two of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings held on 6th August 2008. 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for a new Premises Licence under the 
Gambling Act 2005: Roar Betting, 576 Mile End Road, 
London E3 4PH (LSC011/809)   

29 - 74 Mile End 
East 

5 .2 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence: A&Y 
Wines, 116 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC034/809)   

75 - 118 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 
5 .3 Application for new Premises Licence: Elegant BBQ, 

388 Hackney Road, London E2 7AP (LSC035/809)   
119 - 160 Bethnal 

Green North 
 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\8\AI00016837\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) be
[...]
le to assist the authority in relation to the application, 
representations or notice of the party making the request. 

3. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 2.25 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2008 
 

ROOM M71THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
Officers Present: 
 
John Cruse                               Licensing Officer  
Paul Greeno                             Legal Officer 
Margaret Sampson                   Democratic Services 
 
Objectors In Attendance:  
  
Paul Johnson  
Mrs Benjamin   
Mr Fraysinnet                          

Environmental Health Enforcement Officer 
Mile End Road 
Bethnal Green Road 

 
Applicants in Attendance: 
  
Mr Dayal                                      Davi Dayal Newsagents 
(Mr Dayal was accompanied by his daughter and son-in-law) 
Mr Veres                                      The Verge, Bethnal Green Rd. 
Mr Ahsan                                     The Verge, Bethanl Green Rd. 
 
  Members of the Public In Attendance: 
 
There was one member of the public present (accompanying 
Mrs Benjamin), who did not have the opportunity to sign the 
attendance book. 
 

 
The Chair apologised for the lateness in opening the meeting and advised that due 
to other circumstances, the earlier Sub Committee meeting had not yet ended. It was 
therefore her intention to open and adjourn this meeting in order to conclude that 
business before proceeding with the items of business on this agenda.  
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 
 
At this juncture, the Chair proposed and it was AGREED 
 
That the Sub Committee would now adjourn. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 3.25pm. 
 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
Noted. 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Application for Variation of the Premises Licence: Devi Dayal 
Newsagents, 184 Mile End Road, London E1 4LJ (LSC/809)  
 
Mr Cruse advised that the variation applied to extending the hours the 
premises were open for and the sale of alcohol to 03:00 hours on all days. 
Objections had been submitted by residents and Appendix 6 detailed 
conditions put forward by the Police following a meeting with the applicant. 
 
The applicant advised that it was understood the resident objections related to 
rubbish in the alleyway beside the shop and which led past their front doors to 
the yard and parking area behind. The applicant advised that they were happy 
to install
[...]
m Mile End Road. 
 
There being no further questions, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee 
would now, at 3.45pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. The Sub 
Committee reconvened at 3.55pm and the Chair reported that Members had 
resolved: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence for Davi Dayal Newsagents, 
184 Mile End Road, London E1 4LJ, be GRANTED subject to amendment 
and the following conditions:    
 
Hours open to the public and for the sale of alcohol (off sales only): 08:00 to 
00:30 Monday to Thursday, 08:00 to 02:00 Friday and Saturday. No change 
to hours operated on Sunday. 
 
All members of staff at the premises shall seek ‘credible photographic proof of 
age evidence’ from any person who appears to be under the age of 18 years 
and who is seeking to purchase alcohol on the premises. Such credible 
evidence shall be in the form of a passport of photographic driving licence. 
 
A refusal book to be maintained listing the date and time of the refusal, 
including a description or the name of the person who has been refused a 
sale.  
 
A CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system maintained. The 
system will incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and be capable 
of providing an image that is regarded as ‘identification standard’. 
 

• To obtain a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering 
the premises on the CCTV system 

• CCTV is to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and is to be 
working and recording correctly when the shop is open to the public 

• The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and any 
recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure 
manner for a minimum of one calendar month. A system shall be in 
place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete 
audit trail maintained. The system will comply with other essential 
legislation, and all signs as required will be clearly displayed. The 

Page 17



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/
[...]
tic report had been done but the work could not 
start before 26 August at the earliest. Mr Ahsan advised that the landlord may 
assist with the problems being encountered. 
 
Mr Frayssinet stated that he understood the situation but nothing had been 
done despite this being the situation for the last six months.  
 
The Chair enquired what the applicants felt they could offer to alleviate the 
current situation. Mr Veres advised that they wanted to ensure that the work 
was carried out and could reduce the volume of the music. 
 
There being no further questions, the Chair reported that the Sub Committee 
would now, at 4.20pm, adjourn to consider the evidence presented. The Sub 
Committee reconvened at 4.35 and the Chair reported that Members had 
resolved: 
 
That the application to review the Premises Licence for The Verge, 114-118 
Bethnal Green Road, London E2 6DG had been GRANTED and the opening 
hours of the premises were restricted to 23:00 on all days until the necessary 
works were carried out regarding the acoustic separation between the 
commercial and residential properties.  
 
Only when the work had been carried out to the satisfaction of EH and 
acoustic tests and report carried out by a qualified person to prove that the 
work had been carried out satisfactorily, could the premises open beyond 
23:00 hours. 
 
A noise limiter to be installed and set by EH for inaudibility within the nearest 
residential properties after the necessary acoustic insulation has been 
installed.  
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Given the period of time that had lapsed between the original complaint and 
the hearing and that the problems continued, the Sub Committee believed 
there was no option but to grant the review as it did not appear possible that 
the situation could be remedied by any other means. 
 
           

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.44 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2008 
 

ROOM M71, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Alexander Heslop (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Zakir Hussain – Legal Officer 
Jackie Randall – Principal Environmental Health Officer 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
Peter Mackay – Applicant, EOne Club 
David Lucas – Fraser Brown Solicitors, for EOne Club 
Martin Smith – Tenant, Victoria P.H. 
Joanna Smith – Tenant, Victoria P.H. 
Alfie Smith – Personal Licence Holder, Victoria P.H. 
James Taylor – Proposed DPS, Victoria P.H. 
Andrew Grimsey – Poppleston Allen Solicitors, for Victoria P.H. 
Kim Downing – Charles Wells Pub Company 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
Ms M. Deering – Imperial House 
Ms J. Donovan – Arbery Road 
Mr & Mrs P. Gallivan – Arbery Road 
Ms S. Mapstone – Imperial House 
Mrs M. Salih – Arbery Road 
Mr H. Uddin – Arbery Road 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
 
Nil 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Motin Uz-
Zaman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application for Variation of the Premises Licence: EOne Club, 168 Mile 
End Road, London E1 4LJ  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Jacqueline Randall, Principal Environmental 
Health Officer, introduced the report which sought a variation of the premises 
licence for the EOne Club, 168 Mile End Road, London, E1 4LJ.  She pointed 
out that the current hours shown in the report for the sale by retail of alcohol 
(on and off sales) from Monday to Thursday should be amended to read: 
”from 1000 hours to 0100 hours the following day.”     
 
Following discussions with the Metropolitan Police, the variation hours had 
been amended.  Accordingly, the days and hours sought for the sale of 
alcohol and for regulated entertainment (music) were those of Monday to 
Thursday from 1200 hours until 0330 hours the next day; Friday and Saturday 
from 1200 hours until 0430 hours the next day; Sunday from 1200 hours until 
0300 hours the next day.  The days and hours sought for regulated 
entertainment (dance) were Monday to Thursday from 2000 hours until 0330 
hours the next day; Friday and Saturday from 2000 hours until 0430 hours the 
next day; Sunday from 2000 hours until 0300 hours the next day. 
 
Appropriate consultations had been carried out with objections received from 
local residents. 
 
Prior to formal consideration of the application, Mr Zakir Hussain, LBTH 
Solicitor, stated that there had been an issue as to the final date for 
consultation, with Licensing and the applicant disagreeing but all parties had 
now agreed that the final date was, in fact, 18th May 2008.  Two 
representations had been made before 18th May and three made on 19th May.  
As the representations made on 19th May were outside the consultation 
period, Members were asked whether they wished to use their discretion to 
include these representations as part of the objections under public interest 
grounds. 
 

Page 22



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

At 6.55 p.m., the Chair indicated that the Sub-Committee would adjourn to 
consider the point.  The Sub-Committee reconvened at 6.58 p.m. and the 
Chair informed those present that members had unanimously agreed that the 
representations made within the consultation period were sufficient for them to 
reach a decision as these covered what the others would
[...]
ews and possible closure. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.20 p.m. and reconvened at 7.40 p.m.  
 
The Chair reported that, having considered the report and the evidence and 
comments presented, the Sub-Committee had RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for the EOne 
Club, 168 Mile End Road, London, E1 4LJ, be GRANTED for the following 
days and hours and  subject to the following conditions:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 1200 hours until 0130 hours the next day; and 
Friday to Saturday from 1200 hours to 0300 hours the next day. 
 
Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music) 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 1200 hours to 0130 hours the next day; and 
Friday to Saturday from 1200 hours until 0300 hours the next day. 
 
Regulated Entertainment (Dance) 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 2000 hours until 0130 hours the next day; and 
Friday to Saturday from 2000 hours until 0230 hours the next day. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 

• That the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police be applied 
but that: 
(a) CCTV footage be retained for 31 days; and 
(b) Groups of smokers outside the premises be limited to a maximum 

of 10 persons at any one time, for a period of five minutes. 

Page 24



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
•   That  no entry to the premises be permitted on Sunday to 

Thursday after 0100 hours, or on Friday to Saturday after 0200 hours. 
 

4.2 Variation of Premises Licence: Victoria PH, 110 Grove Road, London E3 
5TH  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Jacqueline Randall, Principal Environmental 
Health Officer, introduced the report which sought a variation of the premises 
license for the Victoria Public House, 110 Grove Road, London, E3 5TH.  The 
conditions required by the Environmental Protection Section had now been 
agreed and their representations were withdrawn accordingly.  Appropriate 
consultation had been carried out, with objections being received from local 
residents. 
[...]
y and would be very happy to 
monitor how the area was used.   
 
The Chair then reported that, having considered the report and the evidence 
and comments presented, the Sub-Committee had RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for the Victoria, 
110 Grove Road, London, E3 5TH, be GRANTED for the following days and 
hours and subject to the following conditions: 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
 
Friday to Saturday from 1000 hours until 0100 hours the next day; and  
Sunday from 1000 hours until 2400 hours. 
 
Regulated Entertainment – Indoors 
Films 
Live Music (including more than two performers). 
Recorded music and anything of a similar description. 
Provision of facilities for making music, provision of facilities for dancing and 
provision of facilities for entertainment of a similar description. 
 
Sunday to Saturday from 1000 hours until 2400 hours. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 
New Year’s Eve extended to 0100 hours on New Year’s Day. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Sunday to Wednesday from 2300 hours until midnight; and 
Thursday to Saturday from 2300 hours until midnight. 
 
Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Sunday to Thursday from 1000 hours until 0030 hours the next day; and 
Friday to Saturday from 1000 hours until 0130 hours the next day. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 
From finish time on New Year’s Eve until start time in New Year’s day. 

Page 27



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/08/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

• Live and recorded music shall not be audible within any surrounding 
residential property. 

• DPS shall undertake regular patrols outside his premises to ensure 
compliance with licensing condition above. 

• The doors to the entrance lobby and windows shall not be kept in the 
open position whilst regulated entertainment is in progress. At no time 
whilst regulated entertainment is in progress are both doors to the 
lobby to be open at the same time.  Either a member of staff or SIA 
qualified security to be employed controlling this from 10.00 p.m. 
onwards when regulated entertainment is in progress. 

• Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and also in key areas, 
requesting the public to respect the needs of the local residents by 
keeping noise to a minimum when using both the outside areas of the 
premises, and when leaving the premises and the area, to do so 
quickly and quietly.  All such signs must be in a permanent form, 
prominently placed and legible. 

• All reasonable steps and regular monitoring by the Landlord and his 
staff shall take place to ensure that customers entering and leaving the 
premises do so in an orderly manner so as not to cause disturbance to 
nearby residential properties or annoyance to people passing the 
premises. 

• Waste material shall not be placed in the external bins during the night 
hours (2300 hours to 0700 hours the following day).  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and indicated that Mr 
Hussain would remain behind after the meeting to advise the objectors of their 
rights to request a review of a licence. 
 
 
          

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m. 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 28



Gambling Act 2005 - Order of Proceedings 
 

 
 
The Sub Committee may be asked to consider whether representations made are valid, 
frivolous or vexatious and will adjudicate accordingly. 
 
If it is considered that there are valid representations, the Licensing Officer will present the 
report. 
 
The Applicant or their representative will then present their case and, with permission 
call witnesses and will also if appropriate respond to the objections raised as well as 
raising any issues relating to the validity of the representations.  
 
The Sub Committee will receive the representations from the interested parties and/or 
Responsible Authorities who may: 
 

- present their objections to the Sub Committee and, with permission, call witnesses
[...]




Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.3

Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	060808_Eve.Minutes Eone and Victoria Final

	5.1 Application for a new Premises Licence under the Gambling Act 2005: Roar Betting, 576 Mile End Road, London E3 4PH (LSC011/809)
	Roar Betting

	5.2 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence: A&Y Wines, 116 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC034/809)
	5.3 Application for new Premises Licence: Elegant BBQ, 388 Hackney Road, London E2 7AP (LSC035/809)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.42 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2008 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor Alexander Heslop,Councillor Oliur Rahman 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Criminal Litigation and Enforcement Lawyer, 

Legal Services, Chief Executive's) 
 

Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr Crier                                            Roar Betting 
Mr Hart                                             Roar Betting 
Mr Ford                                            Roar Betting 
Mr Charalambides                           Legal Representative, Elegant BBQ 
Ms Ozgur                                         Elegant BBQ 
Mr Falmaz                                        Elegant BBQ 
Mr Rahman                                      A&Y Wines 
Mr Ahmed                                        A&Y Wines 
Mr Koddos                                       A&Y Wines  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Mr P. Johnston                                 Environmental Health 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
None. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Clerk advised that apologies for absence had been received from Mr 
Dhanjal and Mr Okworu, both objectors to Item 5.1 
 
. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The procedure for considering applications under the Licensing Act 2003 was 
NOTED. 
 
Mr Greeno advised that the procedure for considering applications under the 
Gambling Act 2005 was slightly different. The recent Licensing Committee 
had approved the delegation of authority to officers to determine in the first 
instance, whether or not representations that had been received were valid. 
 
However, this application had been received and processed before authority 
had been delegated to officers and the Sub Committee were therefore 
required to consider the standing of the representations and how they would 
proceed.   
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting were agreed and approved as a correct record.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5.1 Application for a new Premises Licence under the Gambling Act 2005: 
Roar Betting, 576 Mile End Road, London E3 4PH (LSC011/809)  
 
Mr Greeno reported that two representations had been received; one from a 
neighbouring premise that operated as a chemist where the objection detailed 
a number of assumptions without evidence to validate what had been said. 
The objection from William Hill Bookmakers referred to evidence they would 
present to substantiate their objections but they had not provided this. 
Members were now asked to consider whether or not the representations 
were to be considered. 
 
Mr Crier, on behalf of the applicant, stated that it was difficult to see how 
William Hill could argue that they could influence the decision of the 
Committee when they were not here to do so and had not provided anything 
beyond their original letter of objection. Mr Crier stated that he did not believe 
there was anything of merit in either letter of objection that had sufficient 
substance to influence the decision the Committee would reach whether the 
objectors were present to speak to their objections or not. 
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would now, at 6.50pm, retire to 
take legal advice. 
 
Having considered the matter before them, the Chair asked Mr Greeno to 
detail the decision that had been reached when the Sub Committee 
reconvened at 7.03pm. Mr Greeno reported that Members had  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence for Roar Betting, 576 Mile 
End Road, London E3 4PH, be GRANTED. Members had considered that the 
representations would not have influenced them in their decision to grant the 
application.   
 

5.2 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence: A&Y Wines, 116 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC034/809)  
 
Councillor Rahman reported that whilst he had no interest to declare in this 
item, he had realised that one of the applicants was known to him. He had not 
been aware of this until this point, and had not discussed the application with 
anyone present.    
 
The applicant advised that his family had managed similar premises in the 
immediate area for over 20 years with no problems. They had operated a 
temporary licence for several weeks for the hours applied without problems or 
causing nuisance. No complaints had arisen and the hours applied for were 
solely due to ensuring the viability of the premise as there were two other 
similar premises operating near-by with similar hours. 
 
Mr Johnston stated that EH complaints were as detailed in the report. 
 
Whilst Members had some concerns in respect of the number of similar 
premises in the locality operating similar hours, they acknowledged that the 
premise had operated without nuisance. Members were also advised that 
there was CCTV and relevant signage already within the premise which they 
indicated they would wish to see greater prominence given to. 
 
The Sub Committee adjourned at 8pm, to consider the evidence presented. 
The Sub Committee reconvened at 8.10pm and the Chair reported that 
Members had 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence for A&Y Wines, 
116 Brick Lane, London E1, be GRANTED with the following condition 
 
That the CCTV recording facility allows tapes to be kept for 31 days and made 
available upon request.    
 

5.3 Application for new Premises Licence: Elegant BBQ, 388 Hackney Road, 
London E2 7AP (LSC035/809)  
 
Mr Ali detailed the application as outlined in the report. 
 
Mr Charalambides, on behalf of the applicant, reported that the premise was a 
restaurant with a small bar area at the rear which had no seating as it was 
purely for table service only. The premise was not a take-away. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

The applicant had previously been badly advised; an existing licence allowing 
the premise to operate until 23:00 was in place and this application should 
have been to vary that licence, not to submit a new application. 
 
The applicant had talked with the EH officer and would be happy to accept a 
condition to the effect that the licence could not operate until a new extract 
system was in place and operating to the satisfaction of EH. 
 
Mr Johnston, Environmental Health Officer, confirmed that he would be happy 
to see the hours of operation brought into line with the planning permission 
hours and whilst he was aware that a new extractor system was apparently in 
place that required some further works to achieve full compliance, he was not 
in a position to confirm this. 
 
Mr Charalambides also noted that EH objections had also been made with 
regard to potential nuisance from public access and egress due to the late 
hours applied for. There was nothing to say what EH were actually concerned 
about in relation to the potential for noise and disturbance. It was therefore 
difficult to say whether it may be necessary to consider or determine an 
appropriate condition and this factor should not therefore be taken into 
account in considering the application. 
 
Mr Greeno concurred with Mr Charalambides’ view regarding proportionate 
conditions and that factors covered by other statute could not be replaced or 
duplicated. The issue of the extractor fan fell within other statutory guidance. 
 
Mr Johnston reported that the planning issue had been raised as it related 
directly to levels of noise. He had been advised that the air conditioning units 
had been removed which dealt with this issue. The extractor unit was located 
three metres away from the nearest residential unit. Whilst a silencer had 
subsequently been fitted that had reduced noise levels, the levels remained 
borderline. However, the premise was now looking to extend the opening 
times from 23:00 to 02:30 when background noise levels were much quieter. 
The effect of this may mean that noise levels from the unit could fall into the 
area of public or even statutory noise nuisance. It would be acceptable if the 
extractor unit and its operation complied fully with the requirements of the 
planning permission. 
 
With regard to nuisance from patrons on access and egress, there were 
residential properties above and adjacent to the premise and the potential for 
noise could cause a public nuisance. EH had therefore proposed a terminal 
hour of midnight on Sunday to Thursday and 1am on Friday and Saturday. 
 
In response to questions, Members were advised that there were numerous 
licensed premises along Hackney Road though Mr Johnston was not aware of 
a similar premise with the proposed hours within the general area. 
 
The applicant confirmed that the extractor issue would be dealt with via 
planning. Noise on egress was not felt to be an issue as the premise was not 
seeking to operate music or dancing but to serve hot food until 2am at the 
latest with the premises closing after that. Nothing had been said or 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

demonstrated to show how this would have any adverse effect caused by 
patrons leaving the premise. 
 
There being no further questions, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee 
would now, at 7.33pm, adjourn to consider the evidence and legal advice 
submitted to them. The Sub Committee reconvened at 7.45pm and the Chair 
reported that the Sub Committee had 
 
RESOLVED   
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence for Elegant BBQ, 388 
Hackney Road, London E2 7AP, be GRANTED subject to amendment and 
the following conditions: 
 
Hours Premises open to the public: 11:00 to 1:00 Sunday to Thursday, 11:00 
to 02:00 Friday and Saturday 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on sales only): 11:00 to 24:30 Sunday to Thursday, 11:00 to 
01:30 Friday and Saturday 
 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 23:00 to 24:30 Sunday to Thursday and 
23:00 to 01:30 Friday and Saturday 
 
No alcohol to be sold for consumption off the premises. 
 
Alcohol only to be consumed with food purchased on the premises. 
 
Members were satisfied that that the issues regarding the extraction fan unit 
were being dealt with by other statutory means and did not therefore feel that 
a condition regarding this point was necessary. The likelihood of public 
nuisance being caused during weekdays had resulted in the reduction in the 
attendant hours for this period. 
 
The Licensing Officer would provide details of the decision and the right of 
appeal to the respective parties, in writing.    
 
      

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.12 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


